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Factors Affecting Musculoskeletal Symptoms among Korean
Farmmers: Focusing on the Sociodemographic Characteristics
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= Abstract =

Objectives: The purpose of this study was to analyze the factors affecting work-related musculoskeletal
symptoms in farmers.

Methods: In order to examine the factors affecting the musculoskeletal symptoms among farmers, data of
‘Occupational Disease Survey for Farmers’ was performed by the RDA(Rural Development Administration).

Results: The odds ratio of work-related musculoskeletal symptoms among female farmers were
1.42(1.30-1.56) times higher than male farmers. The older aging and longer the agricultural work period,
the higher odds ratio of musculoskeletal symptoms was shown. By major crops, all crop farmers showed
higher odds ratio of musculoskeletal symptoms compared to rice crop farmers. As a result of examining
the effective factors on the odds ratio of musculoskeletal symptoms by body parts, female farmers had
higher odds ratio of musculoskeletal symptoms than male farmers by 1.38(1.26-1.51) times in waist,
1.58(1.44-1.74) times in knee, 1.32(1.05-0.67) times in hand/wrist, and 1.30(1.06-1.59) times in foot/ankle.
By crops, animal husbandry farmers had higher odds ratio of musculoskeletal symptoms than rice crop
farmers by 1.44(0.89-2.35) times in waist, and field crop farmers were 1.37(1.07-1.77) times higher in
knee. Compared with rice crop farmers, odds ratio of the shoulder part the shoulder parts were
1.19(0.81-1.76) times higher in greenhouse crop farmers and 1.16(0.97-1.38) times higher in dry field crop
farmers. Odds ratio of the hands/wrist parts were higher odds ratio of musculoskeletal symptoms than rice
crop farmers by 1.69(1.00-2.87) times in greenhouse crop farmers.

Conclusions: The results of this study would help to select the group that needs to be managed first,

and could be used as basic data for the development of customized musculoskeletal disorders prevention programs.
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Table 1. Demographic characteristics of the farmers

Variables

All farmers

Work-related musculoskeletal symptom of farmers

Number™ (%)

Number” (%)

Symptom prevalence rate (%)

Gender
Male
Female
Total
Age
<50
50-59
60-69
>70
Total
Working years in agriculture
<5 years
5-10 years
>10 years
Total
Type of farm
Rice
Dry field crop
Orchard
Greenhouse
Animal husbandry
Total
Arable land size
<0.5ha
0.5-1ha
1-2 ha
>2Zha
Non-response
Total

970,672 ( 55.0)
795,547 ( 45.0)
1,766,219 (100.0)

170,886 ( 9.7)
340,298 ( 19.3)
576,660 ( 32.7)
678375 ( 384)
1,766,219 (100.0)

86,802 (- 4.9)
125075 (- 7.0)
1,554,342 ( 88.0)
1,766,219 (100.0)
694,766 ( 39.3)
516,140 ( 29.2)
287618 ( 16.3)
135738 ( 7.7)
131,687 ( 75)
1,766,219 (100.0)
783,768 ( 44.6)
373,430 ( 21.1)
262,945 ( 14.9)
268,065 ( 15.2)
73011 ( 4.1)
1,766,219 (100.0)

472,270 ( 49.7)
4773% ( 50.3)
949,665 (100.0)

49968 ( 5.3)
139,533 ( 14.7)
308,690 ( 32.5)
451475 ( 475)
949,665 (100.0)
32582 (3.
50,589 (
866,49 (

(

4
3
2
949,665 0

)
5.3)
91.2)
100.0)
363,328 ( 38.3)
293,215 ( 30.9)
165218 ( 17.4)
67592 ( 71)
60,313 ( 6.3)
949,665 (100.0)

MT871 ( 471)
194,738 ( 20.5)
145624 ( 153)
131,808 ( 13.9)
29625 (31
949,665 (100.0)

487
60.1
238

292
41.0
235
66.6
238

315
404
5.7
23.8

02.3
6.8
074
498
458
238

6.8
52.1
954
492

23.8

It is an estimate representing all farmers in Korea by applying weights.
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